

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----X		
SANMINA CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
vs.	:	Case No. 1:19-cv-11710-KPF
	:	
DIALIGHT PLC,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
	:	<i>related to</i>
-----X		
DIALIGHT PLC,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	Case No. 1:19-cv-11712-KPF
vs.	:	
	:	
SANMINA CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
	:	
	:	
-----X		

**DIALIGHT’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO SANMINA’S  
PARTIAL MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Daniel J. Herling (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
MINTZ LEVIN COHEN FERRIS  
GLOVSKY AND POPEO, P.C.  
44 Montgomery Street, 36<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94104  
Telephone: (415) 432-6000

Scott A. Rader  
The Chrysler Center  
666 Third Avenue  
New York, New York 10017  
Telephone: (212) 692-6751

Katharine K. Foote (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
Michael P. Molstad (admitted *pro hac vice*)  
One Financial Center  
Boston, MA 02111  
Telephone: 617-542-6000

*Attorneys for Dialight plc*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A.    Sanmina Induces Dialight to Enter Into the MSA Through Misrepresentations .....	2
1.    Sanmina Conceals Its Lack of Capacity to Provide Required Services.....	2
2.    Sanmina Makes False Representations to Dialight in Its RFQ Reponses ...	3
3.    Sanmina Misrepresents Its Supply Chain Capabilities .....	3
4.    Sanmina Misrepresents Its Support of the Dialight Opportunity.....	4
5.    Sanmina Provides Misleading Financial Information.....	4
6.    Sanmina Falsely Represents Its Available Space .....	5
7.    Sanmina Makes False Representations In Its Recitals to the MSA .....	5
B.    Sanmina’s Willful Misconduct After the MSA Was Executed .....	6
C.    MSA Termination .....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	10
ARGUMENT .....	10
I.    New York Law Applies to Dialight’s Claims.....	10
II.   Sanmina’s Fraudulent Inducement Renders the MSA’s Liability Cap Ineffective .....	11
A.    A Contractual Liability Cap Is Unenforceable Under New York Law and the UCC When a Contract Is Procured by Fraud.....	11
B.    Sanmina Fraudulently Induced Dialight to Enter Into the MSA .....	12
1.    Sanmina Made Misrepresentations of Existing Facts.....	12
a.    Sanmina Misrepresented Its Machining and Paint Line Capacity .	13
b.    Sanmina Made Misrepresentations in Its RFQ Responses .....	13
c.    Sanmina Misrepresented Its Supply Chain Capacities. ....	13
d.    Sanmina Misrepresented Its Support of the Dialight Opportunity	13

e.	Sanmina Provided Misleading Financial Information .....	14
f.	Sanmina Misrepresented Its Available Space.....	14
g.	Sanmina Made Misrepresentations in the Recitals to the MSA ....	14
2.	Sanmina’s Misrepresentations Were Material .....	16
3.	Sanmina Made Its Misrepresentations with Scienter.....	16
4.	Dialight Relied Upon Sanmina’s Representations.....	17
5.	Dialight’s Reliance Was Reasonable .....	18
6.	Sanmina’s Misrepresentations Caused Dialight Damages .....	19
C.	The MSA’s General Integration Clause Does Not Immunize Sanmina for Its Fraudulent Inducement .....	19
D.	Sanmina’s Argument that Dialight Cannot Use Evidence That Emerged in Discovery to Support Its Fraud Claim Is Baseless.....	20
III.	Sanmina’s Willful Misconduct Further Defeats Its Effort to Immunize Itself from Damages.....	21
IV.	The Court Should Not Consider Paragraph 57 of Sanmina’s Statement of Undisputed Facts Because It Violates the Governing Procedural Rules.....	24
V.	Sanmina Should Not Receive Summary Judgment On Its Accounts Receivable Claim...	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>28th Highline Assocs., L.L.C. v. Roache</i> 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 30057, at *30 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 22, 2019).....	20
<i>Allen v. Westpoint-Pepperell, Inc.</i> , 945 F.2d 40 (2d Cir. 1991).....	16
<i>Applications, Inc. v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 501 F. Supp. 129 (S.D.N.Y. 1980) .....	12
<i>Arrow Elecs., Inc. v. Delco Lighting, Inc.</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179988 (D. Col. Aug. 9, 2019) .....	11
<i>Congregation Rabbinical College of Tartikov, Inc. v. Vill. Of Pomona</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 352 (S.D.N.Y. 2015).....	24, 25
<i>Cortes v. 21st Century Fox Am., Inc.</i> , 751 Fed. Appx. 69 (2d Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>Cruz v. Coach Stores, Inc.</i> , 202 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Davis-Garett v. Urban Outfitters, Inc.</i> , 921 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2019).....	15
<i>DDJ Mgt., LLC v. Rhone Group L.L.C.</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 147 (2010) .....	18, 19
<i>Emergent Capital Inv. Mgmt., LLC v. Stonepath Group, Inc.</i> , 165 F. Supp. 2d 615 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	20
<i>FIH, LLC v. Found. Capital Partners LLC</i> , 920 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Hanks v. Voya Ret. Ins. &amp; Annuity Co.</i> , 492 F. Supp. 3d 232 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	10
<i>Illuminex Diamonds Corp. v. Chou</i> , 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1259 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 24, 2022).....	16
<i>IS Chrystie Mgt. LLC v. ADP, LLC</i> , 2022 N.Y. App. Div. LEXIS 2879 (1st Dep’t May 3, 2022).....	21

*Labarbera v. NYU Winthrop Hosp.*,  
527 F. Supp. 3d 275 (E.D.N.Y. 2021) .....24

*Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co. v. Yanakas*,  
7 F.3d 310 (2d Cir. 1993).....20

*Marbelite Co. v. National Sign & Signal Co.*,  
2 Fed. Appx. 118 (2d Cir. 2001).....11

*Matter of Part 60 Put-Back Litig.*,  
36 N.Y.3d 342 (2020) .....21

*Merrill Lynch & Co. v. Allegheny Energy, Inc.*,  
500 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2007).....12

*NewSpin Sports, LLC v. Arrow Elecs., Inc.*,  
910 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. 2018) .....11

*Press v. Chemical Inv. Servs. Corp.*,  
166 F.3d 529 (2d Cir. 1999).....17

*Rodrigues v. It’s Just Lunch Int’l*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 58652 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 23, 2013).....17

*Scanner Techs. Corp. v. Icos Vision Sys. Corp.*,  
253 F. Supp. 2d 624 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....15

*Spoletto Corp. v. Ethiopian Airlines Grp., Inc.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20657 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 3, 2022).....21, 24

*STMicroelectronics, N.V. v. Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC*,  
648 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2011).....25

*Subramanian v. Lupin Inc.*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153402 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2020) .....19

*Taylor Precision Prods. v. Larimer Grp., Inc.*,  
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 221784 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 26, 2018) .....16, 22

*Taylor Precision Prods. v. Larmer Grp., Inc.*,  
2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 20560 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2022).....21

*Turkish v. Kasenetz*,  
27 F.3d 23 (2d Cir. 1994).....12

*Uzhca v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 167662 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 14, 2020).....22

*Wild Bunch, SA v. Vendian Entm't, LLC*,  
256 F. Supp. 3d 497 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....12

*William Wrigley Jr. Co. v. Waters*,  
890 F.2d 594 (2d Cir. 1989).....22

**Statutes**

N.Y. U.C.C. §2 -102 .....11

**Other Authorities**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) .....10

Judge Failla’s Individual Rules of Practice in Civil Cases 5(C)(i).....24

S.D.N.Y. Local Rule 56.1 .....24, 25
